in a currency different to the functional currency, with US dollar, Euro, GBP & AED being the non-functional currency. The value
of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rate, liquidity and
other market changes. Out of above financial assets pertaining to FY 2024-25, EURO amounting in ̀  175.4 mn hedged through
forward contract. Whereas out of total financial liability pertaining to FY 2024-25, US$ amounting to ` 218.2 mn hedged
through forward contract.

The results of Company’s operations may be affected largely by fluctuations in the exchange rates between the Indian Rupee
against the US dollar, Euro, GBP & AED. The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by the aggregation of the net
foreign exchange rate exposure with a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift in the currencies by 10% against the
functional currency of the Company.

Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion in to
functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current reporting period.

(` in mn)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit
before tax and
pre-tax equity

31st March, 2025

Based on YOY change between FY25 & FY24 US$ +10%  (14.11)

US$ -10%  14.11

AED +10%  (0.16)

AED -10%  0.16

GBP +10%  (0.18)

GBP -10%  0.18

EUR +10%  34.29

EUR -10%  (34.29)

(` in mn)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit
before tax and
pre-tax equity

31st March, 2024

Based on YOY change between FY24 & FY23 US$ +10%  (15.36)

US$ -10%  15.36

EUR +10%  21.17

EUR -10%  (21.17)

Corporate Overview

01-31

Statutory Report

32-147

Financial  Statements

148-203

Venus Pipes & Tubes Limited 197

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).
Company deals with reputed  manufactures hence chances of credit risk is minimized to that extent. Further part portion of
the order is taken in advance, hence credit risk is already mitigated to that extent.

(` in mn)

As at 31st March, 2025 Not Due Less than 1
Year

More than 1
Year & less